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Therefore, in our opinion, as trust deposit and security corporations, 
and savings bank corporations come within the meaning of the term 
"banking institutions," they are subject to all of the restrictions and 
regulations imposed by law upon banking corporations, and they have 
no more authority to institute a branch bank than have banks of discount 
and deposit under the laws of this state. And, as was stated in our 
opinion to you on December 2, they must incorporate under a different 
corporate name from the parent bank if they desire to .have a branch con· 
nection. 

Yours very truly, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

Health, Local and County Board, Power of. State Board of 
Health, Effect of Order of. Smallpox, Quarantine for. Quaran­
tine, for Smallpox by Local Boards. 

Resolutions by state board of health on July 9 and December 
18. 1909, do not prohi'bit local and county boards from main. 
taining quarantine and isolation h09pitals in smallpox cases. 

Helena, Montana, December 22, 1909. 
Ho,n. T. D. Tuttle, 

Secretary, State Board of Health, 
Helena, Montana. 

Dear Sir:-
I am in receipt of your letter of the 20th instant, submitting for the' 

consideration of this office the question: 
"Has a local or county board of health, under the law, author­

ity to establish quarantine for smallpox in the face of the 
stand the state board of health has taken relative to abolition of 
quarantine for smallpox?" 
The state board of health at its meeting on July 9. 1909, adopted 

a resolution to the effect that there shall no longer be any quarantine 
for smallpox in the state of Montana, and at the meeting held by said 
state board on December 18, 1909. this resolution was modified by adding 
a provisO theretO'; and said resolution, with said proviso, as now in force 
is as follows: 

"Resolved by the state board of health of Montana that on 
and after January ], 1910, there shall be no quarantine for 
smallpox in the state of Montana, but premises in which cases 
of smallpox are confined shall be placarded with a sign bearing 
the words 'smallpox here,' pl'olVided that persons who are found 
afflicted with smallpox in a hotel or lodging house may be, upon 
complaint of the proprietor of said hotel or lodging house, reo 
moved by the county or city health officer to some convenient and 
proper place, depending upon the fact of whether or not the 
patient is indigent." 
The statute, sections 1474, et seq., revised codes, creating the state 
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board of health, local (city) boards of health and county boards of health 
confers upon the state board of health general supervisory control over 
matters affecting the public health within the state, but it also confers 
upon the local and county boards of health certain exclusive powers an:d 
authority to be exercised and enforced within the jurisdiction of these 
respective boards. Section 1500, revised codes, defines the term "com­
municable disease," and includes smallpox in such definition, and seciton 
1501 revised codes, makes it the duty of the persons to report to the 
city or county health officer any case of communicable disease within his 
household, while section 1489, in speaking 1()f the city or county boards of 
health, provides, in part, 

"Tlhey shall alse have authority to establish and maintain, at 
the expense of their respective city, town, or county, isolation 
hospitals, where patieints suffering from smallpox or other very 
dangerous, contagious or infectious disease may be properly 
quarantined and cared for, when, in their judgment, they cannot 
be properly quarantined and cared for elsewhere." 
And by further provisions of this section it is made the duty of local 

and county boards of health to maintain such isolation hospitals when 
directed so to do by the state board of health. That part of the section 
quoted, however, in express terms, confers authority upon local and 
connty IYa.ards of health to maintain isolation hospitals and the quaran­
tine necessary to such maintenance, and the action taken by the state 
board of health, as above quoted, does not abbreviate this authority so 
conferred upon the local and county boards of health, but is, in effect, 
a determination by' the state board of health that it will not require local 
and county boards of health to establish quarantine or maintain isolation 
hospitals in smallpox cases within their respective jurisdictions. 

You are therefore advised that local and county boards of health 
still have the authority to establish quarantine and maintain is'alation 
hospitals in smallpox cases when, in the judgment of such local and 
county boards, such course is necessary to the protection of the public 
health. 

Yours very truly, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

Taxes, Educational Institutions Liable for Special Improve­
ments. Improvement Tax, Educational Institutions Liable for. 

The exemption of educational institutions from taxation ap­
plies only to general taxes for revenue purposes and does not 
exempt such institutions from the payment of taxes for local 
improyements specially benefitting suc1: property. 

State Board of Examiners, 
Helena, Montana. 

Gentlemen: 

Helena, ~1ontana, December 27, 1909. 

I am in receipt of a letter from the state accountant, submitting the 
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